Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Grant of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sunrise Medical HHG Inc.		05/13/2004	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas	
Street Address:	60 Wall Street	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10005	
Entity Type:	Collateral Agent: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

900134444

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3442936	J3
Registration Number:	3393490	MELODY
Registration Number:	3385597	MICROPULSE
Registration Number:	3382969	ZIPPIE Z-BOP
Registration Number:	3245017	RHYTHM
Registration Number:	3245016	GROOVE
Registration Number:	3344172	J2
Registration Number:	3370797	RHAPSODY
Registration Number:	3209244	DEVILBISS TRAVELER
Registration Number:	3317582	MATCH POINT TI
Registration Number:	3293832	ALLCOURT TI
Registration Number:	3211954	DEVILBISS IFILL
Registration Number:	3151001	ZIPPIE IRIS
Registration Number:	3148420	A.R.T. GROUP ARTISTRY IN REHAB TECHNOLOGY

REEL: 003990 FRAME: 0298

TRADEMARK "

Registration Number:	3278150	LEVELER
Registration Number:	3303722	QUICKIE S11
Registration Number:	3308528	Q
Registration Number:	3011418	FLEXSET
Registration Number:	3107951	QUICKIE GTX
Registration Number:	3105070	QUICKIE GT
Registration Number:	3005885	TRAVEL-AIRE
Registration Number:	3169465	GUARDIAN
Registration Number:	3577301	SMARTCODE
Registration Number:	3376435	PULMONEB
Registration Number:	3570395	DEVILBISS HEALTHCARE
Registration Number:	3554678	SMARTLINK
Registration Number:	3370034	QUICKIE GTI
Registration Number:	3373602	QUICKIE PRELUDE
Registration Number:	3468567	INTELLIPAP
Registration Number:	3610388	DEVILBISS IGO
Serial Number:	77725702	SUNRISE SELECT
Serial Number:	77716029	SUNRISE MOBILITY
Serial Number:	77606490	BREATHIES BUNCH
Serial Number:	77705609	DEVILBISS IWEAR
Serial Number:	77595748	ORTHOPEDIA
Serial Number:	77528818	Q-FIT
Serial Number:	77325255	QUICKIE WAVE
Serial Number:	77109512	ACCUSENSE
Serial Number:	77083441	PULSE
Serial Number:	78931515	SPARROW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-819-8200

Email: trademarkdocket@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 1155 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 2: Attn.: Trademark Department
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1104031-0244
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Bart
Signature:	/Matthew Bart/
Date:	05/20/2009
Total Attachments: 8 source=22nd_Flr#page1.tif source=22nd_Flr#page2.tif source=22nd_Flr#page3.tif source=22nd_Flr#page4.tif source=22nd_Flr#page5.tif source=22nd_Flr#page6.tif source=22nd_Flr#page7.tif source=22nd_Flr#page8.tif	

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Sunrise Medical HHG Inc., a California corporation (the

"Grantor") with principal offices at 7477 East Dry Creek Parkway, Longmont, CO 80503

hereby grants to Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Collateral Agent, with principal

offices at 60 Wall Street, New York, New York 10005, (the "Grantee"), a security interest in (i)

all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark

registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto,

(ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and

products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated

and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the

Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all

the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the

Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of May 13.

2004 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security

Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security

Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in

writing releasing the security interest in the Marks acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to

the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect

to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this

NEWYORK 7139227 (2K)

Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

NEWYORK 7139227 (2K)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the

13 day of May , 2009.

SUNRISE MEDICAL HHG INC., Grantor

By______Name:
Title:

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent and Grantee

Name Cavin Keegan
Title: Director

Name: Marguette Suther Title: Dictor

NEWYORK 7139227 (2K)

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the
day of_	May, 2009.
	SUNRISE MEDICAL HHG INC., Grantor
/	Name: Daniel F. Dunne Title: VP-Corgonate Finance
	DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent and Grantee
	By Name: Title:

STATE OF)
COUNTY OF COOK SS.:
On this day of May, 2001, before me personally came Daniel F. Dunne who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that [s]he is Daniel F. of [Name of
Grantor], that [s]he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said
and that [s]he did so by authority of the [Board of Directors] of said
Official Seel Suzanne Obos Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires 06/23/2009

STATE OF	New	4011	<u>k</u>)
COUNTY O	F <u>Nen</u>) (p	(<u>L</u>) ss:

MAUREEN E. THOMAS
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01TH6098264
Qualified in Bronx County
Certified in New York County
My Commission Expires 9/08/20______

NEWYORK 7139227 (2K)

Registered Number	Registered Date
3442936	6/3/2008
3393490	3/4/2008
3385597	2/19/2008
3382969	1/12/2008
3245017	5/22/2007
3245016	5/22/2007
3344172	11/27/2007
3370797	1/15/2008
3209244	3/13/2007
3317582	10/23/2007
3293832	9/18/2007
3211954	2/20/2007
3151001	10/3/2006
3148420	9/26/2006
3278150	8/7/2007
3303722	10/2/2007
3308528	10/9/2007
3011418	11/1/2005
3107951	6/20/2006
3105070	6/13/2006
3005885	10/11/2005
3169465	11/7/2006
3577301	2/17/2009
3376435	1/29/ 2008
3570395	2/3/2009
3554678	12/30/2008
3370034	1/15/2008
3373602	1/22/2008
3468567	07/15/ 2008
3610388	4/21/2009

NEWYORK 7139227 (2K)

Application Number	Application Date
77/725702	April 30, 2009
77/716,029	April 21, 2009
77/606,490	November 4, 2008
77/705,609	April 2, 2009
77/595,748	October 20, 2008
77/528,818	July 22, 2008
77/325,255	November 8, 2007
77/109,512	February 16, 2007
77/083,441	January 16, 2007
78/931515	July 18, 2006

4

RECORDED: 05/20/2009